Management has re-classified the comparative figures of both Grants Income Recognised and Teaching Income as
Revenue in order to comply with GRAP 23. There is no impact on the surplus that was reported previously as a result
of this re-classification.

3.	 During the year it was discovered that debtors with credit balances amounting to R138 million originating from
receivables from non-exchange transactions were previously erroneously disclosed as Payables from exchange
transactions instead of Payables from non-exchange transactions. This error has been corrected in the  comparisons.

4.	 During the current financial year, management discovered that Living Resources were erroneously previously classified
and reported as biological assets instead of Living Resources (GRAP 110). Consequently, management retrospectively
adjusted the cost, accumulated depreciation, and depreciation for Living Resources. Take-on values for all living
resources donated before 1 April 2021 were based on Fair Values of the living resources as of 1 April 2021.

Statement of financial position

Economic entity - 2023 Note
As

previously
reported

Correction
of error Reclassification Restated

R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000
Payables from exchange transactions 15 1 219 488 53 787  (138 113) 1 135 162

Payables from non-exchange transactions 27 - - 138 113 138 113

Accumulated Surplus 22 7 157 337  (53 834) - 7 103 597

Bioligical assets that form part of an
agricultural activity

27 61  (61) - -

Living resources 28 - 108 - 108

Surplus for the year 8 376 886 - - 8 376 980

Controlling entity - 2023 Note
As

previously
reported

Correction
of error Reclassification Restated

R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000
Payable from exchange transactions 25 1 212 103 53 787  (138 113) 1 127 775

Payables from non-exchange transactions 15 - - 138 113 138 113

Accumulated Surplus 22 7 141 925  (53 787) - 7 088 139

Surplus for the year 8 354 028 - - 8 354 135

National Health Laboratory Service

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2024

237

NHLS ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

46.	 Prior periods errors (continued)
Statement of Financial Performance

Economic entity - 2023 Note
As

previously
reported

Correction
of error Reclassification Restated

R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000
Revenue 21 11 842 711 - 380 328 12 223 039

Other Income 22 508 844 -  (380 328) 128 516

Operating expenses 27  (352 868)  (53 787) -  (406 655)

Cost of sales 27 9 152 358 14 - 9 152 372

Surplus (deficit) for the year 21 151 045  (53 773) - 21 097 272

Controlling entity - 2023 Note
As

previously
reported

Correction
of error Reclassification Restated

R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000
Revenue 21 11 830 732 - 380 328 12 211 060

Other Income 22 508 844 -  (380 328) 128 516

Operating expenses 27  (358 363)  (53 787) -  (412 148)

Surplus (deficit) for the year 11 981 213  (53 787) - 11 927 428

47.	 Revaluation reserve

Economic entity Controlling entity

2024 2023 2024 2023

R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000

Opening balance 654 919 654 919 654 919 654 919

Change during the year  (72 714) -  (72 714) -

582 205 654 919 582 205 654 919

48.	 Depreciation and amortisation

Property, plant and equipment 141 915 152 860 141 751 153 028

Intangible assets 1 443  (4 242) 1 443  (4 242)

143 358 148 618 143 194 148 786

49.	 Government grants & subsidies

Operating grants

Government grant 706 425 772 521 706 425 772 521

National Health Laboratory Service

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2024

238

NHLS ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT

Economic entity Controlling entity

Note (s) 2024
2023

* Restated
2024

2023
* Restated

R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000